

No. 16-1466

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MARK JANUS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED STATES  
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.

General Counsel

*Counsel of Record*

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE

OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS

3211 4<sup>th</sup> Street, NE

Washington, DC 20017

(202) 541-3300

apicarello@uscgb.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Court Should Not Render a Public Policy Position That Is Widely Held Among U.S. Bishops—Opposition to “Right-to-Work” Legislation—Unconstitutional as to the Public- Sector Context .....	2
II. If the Court Does Constitutionalize the Right-to- Work Position in the Public-Sector Context, It Should Do so on Grounds That Do Not Extend to Private-Sector Unions .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) ..	16
<i>Communications Workers of Amer. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	20
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	16, 18
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	2, 13, 14
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	19
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	2, 13
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	16

**STATUTES**

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 315/6.....	8, 9
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947, 29 U.S.C. §§ 141-197 .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 164.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 169.....	8

**REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. § 1605.2.....	8
-------------------------	---

**OTHER MATERIAL**

Scott Bauer, “About 2,000 protest against right-to-work at Wisconsin Capitol,” <i>PBS NewsHour</i> (Feb. 24, 2015) .....	14
Adam Beam, “2 bills targeting labor unions advance,” <i>Courier Journal</i> (Jan. 4, 2017) .....	14
Thomas A. Becnel, “With Benefit of Clergy: Catholic Church Support for the National Agricultural Workers Union in Louisiana, 1948-1958,” <i>LSU Historical Dissertations and Theses</i> , No. 2380 (1973) .....	10
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (2d ed. 1992).....	3, 4
Meredith P. Cook, Esq., Letter to Hon. Andrew White (Feb. 1, 2013).....	11
Meredith P. Cook, Esq., Letter to Hon. Daniel Innis (Jan. 10, 2017) .....	11
His Eminence Blase Cardinal Cupich, Archbishop of Chicago, Address to the Chicago Federation of Labor (Sept. 17, 2015).....	12
Adam Edelman, “Left vs. Right: State pols set to battle over voter rights, guns and unions,” <i>NBC News</i> (Jan. 13, 2018).....	14

Monsignor George G. Higgins, Director, NCWC Social Action Department, Testimony Before the Special Subcommittee on Labor of the House Committee on Labor and Education (June 3, 1965).....	7
Mike Hoey, Missouri Catholic Conference, “A Short History of the Missouri Catholic Conference 1967-2007” (2007).....	9
John Huebscher, Executive Director, Wisconsin Catholic Conference, Testimony on Senate Bill 44: Right-To-Work (Feb. 24, 2015).....	11
“Indiana’s bishops offer statement on state labor issues,” <i>The Criterion Online</i> (Dec. 16, 2011).....	12
Mark Janus, “Why I don’t want to pay union dues,” <i>Chicago Tribune</i> (Jan. 5, 2016).....	18
Jeffrey Keefe, “Eliminating fair share fees and mak- ing public employment ‘right-to-work’ would increase the pay penalty for working in state and local govern- ment,” <i>Economic Policy Institute</i> (2015).....	4
Joseph Kenny, “Interfaith Partnership opposes ‘Right to Work’ legislation,” <i>St. Louis Review</i> (Apr. 2, 2014).....	9
“Kentucky Bishop on Right to Work: ‘This cannot be seen as contributing to the common good,’” <i>Catholic Labor Network</i> (Jan. 26, 2017).....	10
Kentucky Catholic Conference, <i>Just Work: A Pastoral Letter About Work and Justice</i> (2007) ....	10

Natasha Korecki, “Right-to-work goes down in flames in Illinois House with zero yes votes,” <i>Chicago Sun-Times</i> (May 14, 2015) .....	14
Most Reverend Jerome E. ListECKI, Archbishop of Milwaukee and President of the Wisconsin Catholic Conference, “Statement Regarding the Rights of Workers and the Value of Unions” (Feb. 16, 2011).....	11
“Message from Most Reverend Michael J. Bransfield” (Feb. 11, 2016).....	12
National Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Economic Justice for All: Catholic Social Teaching and the U.S. Economy</i> (1986) .....	4
NCWC News Service, “Churchmen Reiterate ‘Right to Work Laws’ Opposition” (July 26, 1965).....	7
NCWC Social Action Department, Statement on Taft-Hartley Bill (June 13, 1947).....	6
Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace, <i>Compendium of the Social Doctrine of the Church</i> (2004).....	19
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Caritas in Veritate</i> (2009) ...	2, 3, 5
Pope Francis, Audience with Delegates from the Confederation of Trade Unions in Italy (June 28, 2017).....	3
Pope Leo XIII, <i>Rerum Novarum</i> (1891) .....	2, 3
Pope St. John Paul II, <i>Centesimus Annus</i> (1991).....	3
Pope St. John Paul II, <i>Laborem Exercens</i> (1981) .....	3

Pope St. John Paul II, <i>Redemptoris Missio</i> (1990) ...	15
“Right-to-Work: NM Senate panel tables bill,” <i>KOAT Action News</i> (Mar. 10, 2015) .....	14
“Right-to-Work Laws,” <i>National Conference of State Legislatures</i> (May 2012) .....	5
“Right-to-Work Resources,” <i>National Conference of State Legislatures</i> .....	15
Allen Sánchez, Executive Director, New Mexico Conference of Catholic Bishops, Open Letter (Mar. 10, 2015).....	9, 10
Most Reverend Bernard J. Sheil, Auxiliary Bishop of Chicago, “Address Delivered over the American Broadcasting Company Network” (June 5, 1947).....	6
Adam Sorensen, “Why is Indiana’s ‘Right-to-Work’ Law Such a Big Deal?,” <i>Time</i> (Feb. 2, 2012).....	14
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Union Members Summary (Jan. 26, 2017).....	17
Charles C. Webber, AFL-CIO Office for Religious Relations, “Ohio’s Catholic Bishops Oppose ‘Right to Work’ Amendment” (Apr. 3, 1958).....	9
